


 

  

 
January 5, 2024 
 
VIA E-MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY 
 
Ms. Vineeta Mathur 
Principal Planner, Land Use Bureau 
888 Washington Boulevard 
Stamford, Connecticut 06901 
 
Re:  31 Maple Tree, LLC 

31 Maple Tree Avenue, Stamford, CT (Parcel ID No. 000-6827) 
Special Permit, Site Plan, Addition to Critical Resources Inventory, and Text Change 

 Applications 
 
Dear Ms. Mathur: 
 
 Our firm represents 31 Maple Tree, LLC (the “Applicant”), the owner of the Property located 
at 31 Maple Tree Avenue, Stamford, CT (the “Property”).  The Property is 0.32± acres and located in 
the Multiple Family Medium Density Design (R-5) Zone.  The Property is improved with a historic 
home (the “Historic Home”) originally built between 1921 and 1922.  The Applicant seeks Zoning 
Board approval for a suite of applications that, collectively, will facilitate the preservation of the 
Historic Home located on the Property, and permit the construction of an addition to the rear of the 
Historic Home containing four (4) townhomes. 
 
 Enclosed please find the following in connection with the application: 
 

• Letter of Authority from 31 Maple Tree, LLC; 
 

• Application fees in the amount of $3,020 ($460 Special Permit application fee, $1,060 Text 
Change application fee, $1,000 Public Hearing fee, and $500 Cultural Resources Inventory 
application fee); 
 

• Twenty-one (21) copies of the following application forms and associated schedules: 
 

o Application for Site Plan Approval; 
 

o Application for Special Permit Approval; 
 

o Application for Addition to Cultural Resources Inventory; 
 

o Schedule A – List of Plans; 
 

o Schedule B – Project Narrative and Statement of Findings; 
 

o Schedule C – Legal Description of Property; 

Jason A. Klein 
Partner 
Phone: 203.252.2669 
Fax: 203.325.8608 
JKlein@carmodylaw.com  

1055 Washington Blvd. 
4th Floor 
Stamford, CT 06901 
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o Schedule D – Zoning Data Chart; 

 
o Schedule E – Existing Zoning Map and Aerial Photo of Property; 

 
• Twenty-one (21) copies of the document entitled “Historic Assessment of 31 Maple Tree 

Avenue, Stamford, CT,” prepared by Daryn Reyman-Lock, PhD; 
 

• Twenty-one (21) copies of a Text Change Application, including the following schedules: 
 

o Schedule A – Proposed Regulation Amendment; and 
 

o Schedule B – Qualitative Analysis; 
 

• Eight (8) full-size and thirteen (13) reduced-size copies of the following plans: 
 

o Architectural Plans prepared by AWA Design Group, P.C., dated March 1, 2022, revised 
to December 6, 2023, with the plan titles listed on Schedule A; 
 

o Civil Plans prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., with the plan titles 
and dates listed on Schedule A; 
 

o Zoning Location Survey prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., dated 
February 1, 2023, revised to January 2, 2024, entitled “Zoning Location Survey;” 
 

o Vehicle Turning Plan prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., dated 
September 27, 2023, entitled “Turning Movement Plan;” and 
 

o Landscape Plan prepared by Environmental Land Solutions, LLC, dated February 9, 
2023, revised to November 21, 2023, entitled “Landscape Plan;” 

 
• Three (3) copies of the Drainage Study prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., 

dated January 26, 2023, revised to September 27, 2023, entitled “Drainage Summary Report 
‘Lite.’”1 

Please let me know if you have any questions or require additional materials.  As always, 
thank you for your time and attention to this matter. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 

       Jason A. Klein 
 
       Jason A. Klein 
             
Enclosures. 

 
1The first submission of the Stamford Sustainability Scorecard will follow under separate cover. 
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Schedule A 
List of Plans 

• Architectural Plans prepared by AWA Design Group, P.C., dated March 1, 2022, revised
to December 6, 2023, entitled:

o “A.000: Title Sheet;”
o “A.001: Site Plans;”
o “A.101: Floor Pans – Bldg. #1;”
o “A.102: Elevations – Bldg. #1;”
o “A.103: Floor Plans – Bldg. #2;”
o “A.104: Floor Plans – Bldg. #2;”
o “A.105: Elevations – Bldg. #2;”
o “A.106: Elevations – Bldg. #2;” and
o “Ex.001: Existing Floor Plans, Elevations;”

• Civil Plans prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., entitled:
o “Existing Conditions ‘Topographic Survey,’” dated January 26, 2023;
o “1 of 4: Grading Plan,” dated February 9, 2023, revised to September 27, 2023;
o “2 of 4: Utility Plan,” dated February 9, 2023, revised to September 27, 2023;
o “3 of 4: Sedimentation & Erosion Control Plan,” dated February 9, 2023, revised

to September 27, 2023;” and
o “4 of 4: Notes & Details,” dated February 9, 2023, revised to September 27, 2023;

• Zoning Location Survey prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., dated
February 1, 2023, revised to January 2, 2024, entitled “Zoning Location Survey;”

• Vehicle Turning Plan prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., dated
September 27, 2023, entitled “Turning Movement Plan;”

• Landscape Plan prepared by Environmental Land Solutions, LLC, dated February 9,
2023, revised to November 21, 2023, entitled “Landscape Plan;” and

• Drainage Study prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., dated January 26,
2023, revised to September 27, 2023, entitled “Drainage Summary Report ‘Lite.’”
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Schedule B – Project Narrative & Statement of Findings 

Introduction & Site History 

At the start of the 20th century, Glenbrook was a “decidedly middle class” neighborhood.1 
Many homes in existence at that time were rented by employees of the manufacturing or public 
utility industries. Maple Tree Avenue was emblematic of these demographics. In 1911, Francis A. 
Bartlett (pictured below) purchased the property located at 31 Maple Tree Avenue, Stamford, 
Connecticut (the “Property”), a few years after founding the Stamford-based company Bartlett 
Tree Experts.  

2

Mr. Bartlett later sold the Property to Edward Irvine Rudd, a local engineer and public utilities 
employee. Mr. Rudd was an active member of the Stamford community, serving as chair of the 
Stamford Town Plan Commission for ten years. Mr. Rudd constructed a single-family residence 
on the Property sometime between 1921 and 1922 (the “Historic Home”) depicted below.  

Since the construction of the Historic Home, Maple Tree Avenue has developed into a 
multifamily neighborhood. Neighboring properties include: 

1. Maple Court Condos at 9 Maple Tree Avenue (20 units)

1“The History of Glenbrook,” pg. 5. 
2Bartlett Tree Experts, “Bartlett’s History,” available at https://www.bartlett.com/bartlett-history.cfm (last 

visited December 1, 2023). 
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2. Olde Glenbrook Mews at 21 Maple Tree Avenue (7 units)
3. Maple Manor Estates at 27 Maple Tree Avenue (7 units); and
4. Gray Stone Court at 35 Maple Tree Avenue (6 units).

In 2021, 31 Maple Tree LLC (the “Applicant”) purchased the Property. The Applicant was
drawn to the Property by the historic nature of the Historic Home, which features many of its 
original, exterior features, such as its siding and general arrangement.3 Other improvements to the 
Property include a paved driveway that effectively extends through the length of the Property, and 
associated off-street parking areas.  

Project Area and Development Site 

In total, the Property is 14,125 sf and is within the R-5 Zone. The Property is surrounded 
by several parcels utilized for multifamily purposes as noted above. The Property is designated as 
Category 3 (Residential – Low Density Multifamily) and is bounded in yellow in the aerial image 
below. 

Description of Proposed Development 

The Applicant proposes to rehabilitate the Historic Home located on the Property into a 
two-family structure. The Applicant also proposes constructing 4 3-bedroom townhomes behind 
the Historic Structure (the “Proposed Addition”). Each townhome will include a private, enclosed 

3See Historic Assessment of 31 Maple Tree Avenue, Stamford, CT prepared by Daryn Reyman-Lock, Ph.D 
(the “Historic Assessment”).  
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garage with enough room to accommodate 2 vehicles. Two 2-bedroom homes are proposed to be 
located within the Historic Home. The Proposed Addition will be comprised of an asphalt shingle 
roof, vinyl siding, and a stone base along its westerly (front) facade. As noted in the enclosed 
Historic Assessment, the Proposed Addition will feature windows and doors that match those 
found on the Historic Home. The Proposed Addition is depicted in the below elevation. 

Enhanced site landscaping and storm water systems are also proposed. 

Approval of the proposal will ensure that the Historic Home remains a part of the Maple 
Tree Avenue streetscape as it has for the past 100 years. In accordance with Section 7.3 of the 
Zoning Regulations of the City of Stamford (the “Zoning Regulations”), the Applicant will execute 
a Historic Preservation Façade Agreement ensuring the preservation and maintenance of the 
Historic Structure.  

The Property is within walking distance of the Glenbrook Metro North Train Station, 
providing easy access to public transport for future residents of the proposed redevelopment. The 
Property is also close to the businesses and restaurants located along Glenbrook Road and Crescent 
Street. This centralized location will likely encourage pedestrian, rather than vehicular travel to 
and from the Property. 

Requested Approvals 

To facilitate this proposal, the Applicant seeks approval of the following applications: 

(1) An application to include the Historic Structure located on the Property on the Cultural
Resources Inventory pursuant to Sec. 7.3.B.2.c of the Zoning Regulations of the City
of Stamford (the “Zoning Regulations”);
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(2) A Text Amendment Application proposing an amendment to Section 7.3 of the Zoning
Regulations. The proposed amendment will grant the Stamford Zoning Board the
authority to reduce setbacks applicable to onsite parking areas;

(3) A Site Plan Application pursuant to Sections 7.3 and 19.D to permit the construction
of the proposal; and

(4) A Special Permit Application pursuant to Section 7.3 and 19.C seeking the following
Special Permit requests:

i. Special Permit Approval pursuant to Sec. 7.3.C.4.a.2.a. of the Zoning
Regulations to permit a total of 6 homes on the Property in lieu of the 4
homes permitted by right;

ii. Special Permit Approval pursuant to Sec. 7.3.C.3.a. of the Zoning
Regulations to permit 1 parking space per proposed home;

iii. Special Permit Approval pursuant to Sec. 7.3.C.3.c. (as proposed in the
Text Amendment Application) to permit the location of onsite parking
within the setbacks established by Table 12.5 and Table 12.6 (Minimum
Distances of Parking Areas from lot Lines and Buildings) of the Zoning
Regulations.

iv. Special Permit Approval pursuant to Sec. 7.3.C.4.c(2) of the Zoning
Regulations to permit total Building Height of 4 stories in lieu of the 3
stories typically permitted;

v. Special Permit Approval pursuant to Sec. 7.3.C.4.a.4.b. of the Zoning
Regulations to permit a Rear Yard Setback of 26.3’ in lieu of the 30’
typically permitted;

vi. Special Permit Approval pursuant to Sec. 7.3.C.4.a.4.b. of the Zoning
Regulations to permit a Side Yard Setback (southerly) of 10.1’ in lieu
of the 15’ typically permitted;

vii. Special Permit Approval pursuant to Sec. 7.3.C.4.e. to permit Light and
Air along the south side of the Property of no less than 10.1’ for the
Proposed Addition and 15.8’ for the Historic Home.
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Statement of Findings 

1. Site Plan Standards

The proposal is consistent with the Site Plan standards (Section 19.D) and of the Zoning 
Regulations as follows: 

a. Site Plan Standards

In reviewing site plans the Zoning Board shall take into consideration the purpose of these 
Regulations, including the purpose of the applicable zoning district and the goals and policies of 
the Stamford Master Plan, the public health, safety and general welfare and convenience of the 
general public and the maintenance of property values.  In its review the Board may modify a site 
plan or condition an approval to the extent necessary to conform the site plan to the following 
standards and objectives: 

(1) Safe, adequate and convenient vehicular traffic circulation, operation, parking and
loading, and pedestrian circulation, both within and without the site.

(a) The number, locations and dimensions of all vehicular and pedestrian access drives
and walkways, parking spaces, drop-off and loading areas, and provisions for
handicapped access shall conform to the standards of Section 12 of these Regulations,
to the adopted design criteria and engineering practices of the Dept. of Traffic and
Parking, and all other applicable standards.  Such areas shall be constructed of
suitable hard surface materials and maintained in good condition.

The number, locations and dimensions of all vehicular and pedestrian access drives and
walkways, parking spaces, drop-off areas, loading areas, and handicapped access areas
conform to the applicable provisions of Sections 7.3 and 12 of the Zoning Regulations.

The proposal has been designed in accordance with Section 7.3 of the Zoning
Regulations, which requires 1 parking space for each dwelling unit associated with a
historic preservation redevelopment. This ratio would require 6 parking spaces for the
6 apartment homes proposed. A total of 12 parking spaces are provided on the Property.
As such, each home will have access to 2 designated parking spaces. Additionally, all
parking areas are setback at least 5’ from the property line, but Spaces 2 and 3 will be
within 5’ of Proposed Units 3 and 6, respectively. In accordance with the Applicant’s
proposed text change, these spaces will contain pervious pavers. The configuration of
these spaces is appropriate because it will allow for additional parking while preserving
the Historic Home and providing new housing opportunities for current and future
Stamford residents.

(b) The number of vehicle access drives shall be minimized and shall be located and
designed to provide safe and convenient turning movements and safe sightline as
determined in accordance with the Geometric Highway Design Standards of the Conn.
Dept. of Transportation.
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Vehicular access to the Property will be provided along Maple Tree Avenue as shown 
on the enclosed plans. The width and location of the curb cut is in accordance with the 
applicable standards of the Zoning Regulations.   

(c) Area streets and traffic controls shall be determined to have adequate capacity to
service the site without causing undue congestion or hazardous conditions.

The Property is in walking distance to the Glenbrook Metro North Train Station, and
the shops and businesses in the heart of the Glenbrook neighborhood. This convenient
location will encourage pedestrian, rather than vehicular travel, in many instances. As
such, it is unlikely that this modest proposal will have any perceivable impact on traffic
conditions.

(2) The protection of environmental quality, landscaping of open space and harmony with
existing development.  The Board shall take into consideration the following features and
standards:

(a) The location, height, design and materials of walls, fences, hedges and plantings shall
be appropriate to the vicinity and shall suitably screen parking, loading, garbage
collection facilities, outside storage areas, accessway drives, utility installations and
other such features; such landscaping shall be appropriate to the general character of
the vicinity and consider the proximity and nature of abutting uses and the level of use
of adjoining public streets and walkways.

900+/- sf of at grade open space is proposed. In addition, each home in the Proposed
Addition will have access to a 55 sf balcony. The 2 homes within the Historic Home
will each have access to a private deck.

(b) All open space areas, exclusive of undisturbed natural areas, shall be suitably
landscaped to the satisfaction of the Board.  Site landscaping shall be performed at a
minimum dollar value equivalent to one shade tree of 2.5 inch caliper for every two
hundred (200) square feet of landscaped area. In multi-family developments, open
space shall be designed to provide functional outdoor living and play areas meeting
the needs of intended residents.

The Applicant proposes maintaining onsite landscaping in accordance with the
standards of the Zoning Regulations as further detailed within the enclosed Landscape
Plan.

(c) Soil erosion, sediment and the release of excessive dust shall be controlled through
implementation of suitable short term and long term controls in accordance with the
standards and procedures of Section 15-B.

Comprehensive Civil Plans depicting storm water, soil erosion and sediment control
features prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, PC are enclosed with this
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application. These plans ensure the standards and procedures of Section 15-B of the 
Regulations are satisfied.  

(d) Site development shall seek to preserve existing specimen trees, historic structures and
other significant natural features of the site.  Accordingly, the premature demolition
and site clearance of prospective development sites is specifically discouraged and may
be taken into consideration in subsequent site plan reviews.

Approval of the application will result in the preservation of the Historic Structure that
has been located on the Property since 1922.

(e) Artificial lighting, and site generated noise, odors, particles and other disturbances
shall be controlled to avoid interference with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
properties.  The location, height, design and arrangement of outside lighting shall be
consistent with safety such as to avoid glare on any other lot and to avoid hazards to
traffic on any street.

All artificial lighting and site generated noise and other disturbance shall be controlled
and will not interfere with the use and enjoyment of the neighboring properties.
Furthermore, the location, height, design and arrangement of outside lighting shall be
consistent with safety to avoid glare on any other lot and to avoid hazards to traffic on
adjacent roadways.

(f) Available public utilities shall be adequate in capacity to safely service the
requirements of the site.  Surface water drainage facilities shall be adequate to safely
drain the site while minimizing the risk of downstream flooding and erosion.  Where
infrastructure capacity is judged not to be adequate the Board may accept a binding
agreement to perform suitable improvements.

A comprehensive drainage plan and drainage report is submitted with the enclosed
materials.  The plans illustrate the adequacy and availability of public utilities for the
site.  Additionally, the drainage report shows surface water drainage facilities will
sufficiently and safely drain the Property while minimizing the risk of downstream
flooding and erosion and adverse impacts.

(g) Adequate provision shall be made for emergency vehicle access, fire lanes, and safe
fire flows, upon the recommendation of the Fire Marshall and the public water utility.

Emergency first responders will be able to access the Property safely and conveniently.

(h) The arrangement, location, apparent bulk, architectural features, materials, texture
and color of proposed buildings and structures shall establish an architectural
character and overall site design compatible with the scale and general character of
the vicinity.
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As stated in the enclosed Historic Assessment, the Proposed Addition is “sympathetic” 
to the Historic Home. Notably, the Proposed Addition will feature windows and doors 
to match those found on the Historic Home. Points of articulation along the façade of 
the Proposed Addition further ensure the proposal is compatible with the scale and 
general character of other multifamily uses within the vicinity of the Property.  

 
(i) Building setbacks and the configuration of open space shall be appropriate to the 

existing structures on adjoining properties and established patterns of use of side and 
rear yard areas, and to the existing physical conditions of the site.  
 
The Historic Home will remain in its current location. The proposed multifamily use is 
appropriate and consistent with surrounding multifamily uses. 
 

(j) No use shall be permitted that will cause or result in: 
-dissemination of dust, smoke, observable gas or fumes, odor, noise or vibration 
beyond the immediate site of the building in which such use is conducted, or 
-unusual hazard of fire or explosion or other physical hazard to any adjacent buildings, 
or 
-harmful discharge of liquid materials, or 
-unusual traffic hazard or congestion due to the type of vehicles required in the use or 
due to the manner in which traffic enters or leaves the site of the use. 
 
No nuisance or hazardous conditions are anticipated, consistent with the engineering 
materials provided herein.  
 

(k) All buildings and grounds and other structures shall be maintained in good repair and 
in safe, clean and sanitary condition.  All landscaping required pursuant to an 
approved site plan shall be installed to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks and 
Recreation and shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with an agreement to be 
made part of the application of record, which agreement shall be enforced by the 
Zoning Enforcement Officer, upon advice of the Director. 
 
The Applicants are amenable to a condition of approval requiring the execution of a 
Landscape Maintenance Agreement and a Drainage Maintenance Agreement prior to 
the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

 
2. Special Permit Standards 

 
The Application complies with Section 19-3.2 of the Zoning Regulations as follows: 

 
Special Permits shall be granted by the reviewing board only upon a finding that the proposed use 
or structure or the proposed extension or alteration of an existing use or structure is in accord 
with the public convenience and welfare after taking into account, where appropriate: 
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1) The location and nature of the proposed site including its size and configuration, the 
proposed size, scale and arrangement of structures, drives and parking areas and the 
proximity of existing dwellings and other structures. 
 
The 4 homes within the Proposed Addition are in keeping with the adjacent multifamily 
residential use, which also maintains 4 “townhome” style dwellings immediately to the east 
of the Property. It should be noted that the proposal complies with the underlying Building 
Coverage standards of the R-5 Zone. Proposed setbacks will not adversely impact 
neighboring uses, will facilitate the preservation of the Historic Home and are greater than 
the minimum setbacks achievable under Section 7.3 of the Zoning Regulations. 
Specifically, the Applicant proposes maintaining a Side Yard Setback of 10.1’ even though 
Section 7.3 permits a Side Yard Setback of 7.5’. Similarly, the proposed Rear Yard Setback 
of 26.3’ is substantially larger than the 15’ achievable under Section 7.3. The location of 
all parking areas is similarly appropriate given the preservation of the Historic Home and 
the construction of additional housing opportunities for current and future Stamford 
residents. 
 

2) The nature and intensity of the proposed use in relation to its site and the surrounding 
area. Operations in connection with special permit uses shall not be injurious to the 
neighborhood, shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of these 
Regulations, and shall not be more objectionable to nearby properties by reason of noise, 
fumes, vibration, artificial lighting or other potential disturbances to the health, safety or 
peaceful enjoyment of property than the public necessity demands.  
 
The proposed multifamily community will have no adverse impact whatsoever on the 
surrounding community by reason of noise, fumes, vibration, artificial lighting or other 
potential disturbance to the health, safety or peaceful enjoyment of property that the public 
necessity demands. The Proposed Addition and rehabilitated Historic Home will enhance 
the neighborhood. 
 

3) The resulting traffic patterns, the adequacy of existing streets to accommodate the traffic 
associated with the proposed use, the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading, 
and the extent to which proposed driveways may cause a safety hazard, or traffic nuisance. 

The Property is in walking distance to the Glenbrook Metro North Train Station, and the 
shops and businesses in the heart of the Glenbrook neighborhood. This convenient location 
will encourage pedestrian, rather than vehicular travel, in many instances. As such, it is 
unlikely that this modest proposal will have any perceivable impact on traffic conditions. 

 
4) The nature of the surrounding area and the extent to which the proposed use or feature 

might impair its present and future development. 
 
The proposal is consistent with neighboring multifamily residential uses along Maple Tree 
Avenue. 
 

5) The Master Plan of the City of Stamford and all statements of the purpose and intent of 
these regulations. 
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The Property is within Master Plan Category 3 (Residential – Low Density Multi-Family). 
Category 3 is “intended to provide for and protect single-family dwellings and the least 
intensive of multifamily developments (i.e., garden apartments or similar condominium-
type units . . . .”4 The proposal, which will result in a multifamily community consisting of 
6 homes, is in keeping with the overall goals of Category 3. The proposal will also further 
the City’s larger policy goals of preserving historic structures, and providing a diverse 
housing stock for City residents from at various life stages. 
 
The proposal is also in keeping with the following goals and policies found in the Master 
Plan: 

• 6.3 – Historic Preservation: “Encourage [the] preservation and rehabilitation of 
significant historic structures through special use permits and density incentives.”5  
  

The proposal utilizes the incentives contained in Section 7.3 of the Zoning 
Regulations to facilitate the rehabilitation of the Historic Home. 

 
• 6A.1:  Balance new development with preservation of existing residential communities.6 

 
The proposal balances the development of new homes with the rehabilitation of a 
residential structure originally constructed 100 years ago. 
 

• 6.C.2: Promote development of a variety of housing types. Create a mix of housing units 
that 1) includes housing suitable for families with children; 2) promotes housing prototypes 
that respect and complement the existing character of the surrounding neighborhood; 3) 
maximizes the use of cost-effective construction methods; and 4) promotes flexible 
housing models for the elderly in locations that are accessible to transit.7 
 
 

The proposed development will result in the construction of 4 3-bedroom homes 
and the rehabilitation of the Historic Home into 2 2-bedroom homes. All 6 proposed 
homes are in keeping with the variety of residential uses along Maple Tree Avenue, 
are appropriate for families with children and will add to the diversity of Stamford’s 
housing stock. 
 

• “Policy BGS1: Create vibrant, mixed-use centers that are pedestrian and transit-friendly” 
in the Glenbrook neighborhood.  
 

The Property is within walking distance of the Glenbrook Metro North Station and 
the various commercial uses in the heart of the Glenbrook community. As such, 

 
4Master Plan, pg. 192. 
5Master Plan, pg. 163.  
6Master Plan, pg. 133. 
7Master Plan, pg. 134. 
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future residents will have ample opportunity to utilize pedestrian (rather than 
vehicular) modes of transportation. 

 
• “Policy BGS3: Preserve and protect neighborhood character and quality-of-life”8 in 

Glenbrook.  
 

The rehabilitation of the Historic Home is in furtherance of protecting the character 
of the surrounding neighborhood. 

3. Sec. 7.3 Standards 
 

The Application complies with Section 7.3.C.1 of the Zoning Regulations as follows: 
 
An application for Special Permit under this Subsection shall be required to meet the criteria of 
Section 19.C.2 and the following findings and conditions: 
 

b. Proposed use and site plan are compatible with and implement the objectives and policies 
of Stamford's Master Plan; 
 
The Property is within Master Plan Category 3 (Residential – Low Density Multi-Family). 
Category 3 is “intended to provide for and protect single-family dwellings and the least 
intensive of multifamily developments (i.e., garden apartments or similar condominium-
type units…”9 The proposal, which will result in a multifamily community consisting of 6 
homes, is in keeping with the overall goals of Category 3. The proposal will also further 
the City’s larger policy goals of preserving historic structures, and providing a diverse 
housing stock for City residents from at various life stages. The proposal furthers other 
goals and policies of the Master Plan as analyzed above. 

c. Proposed use and site plan are superior to a plan conforming to the standard dimensional 
requirements and use standards of the underlying zoning district and will not impair the 
future development of the surrounding area; 
 
The setback, height and density standards of the R-5 Zone would prevent the construction 
of an addition that is both sympathetic to the Historic Home and provides a right-sized 
amount of homes on the Property. Adequate Light & Air will be provided and will further 
facilitate the preservation of the Historic Home. Section 7.3 will allow the Applicant to 
provide each proposed home with 2 parking spaces, while at the same time constructing 
additional housing to serve City residents. 
 

d. Proposed use and site and architectural plans serve to rehabilitate, restore, Critically 
Reconstruct, or preserve Historic Structures or Sites, and meet the HPAC guidelines for 
Historic Preservation (once they are recommended by HPAC and adopted by the Zoning 
Board), or the appropriate Standards and Guidelines of the Secretary of the Interior, as 

 
8Master Plan, pg. 147. 
9Master Plan, pg. 192. 
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amended from time to time and published on the National Park Service website, as applied 
by HPAC and the Zoning Board; and 
 
The proposal will result in the preservation of the Historic Home located on the Property. 
As a condition of approval, the Applicant will execute a Historic Façade Easement in 
accordance with Section 7.3 of the Zoning Regulations. 

 
e. The loss of said Historic Structure or Historic Site would be detrimental to the 

neighborhood character, Local Historic District or the cultural and historical heritage and 
identity of the City of Stamford. 
 
The 100+/- year old Historic Home is tied to meaningful individuals who have contributed 
to the history of the City of Stamford. According to the enclosed Historic Assessment, the 
Historic Home “retains much of its original architectural character on the exterior.” 

 
Conclusion 
 
 The proposed preservation of the Historic Home and construction of the proposed addition 
are in furtherance of the City’s preservation and housing goals. 
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Schedule C 
Property Description 

 
 
 ALL THAT CERTAIN tract of land, with the buildings thereon, situated at Glenbrook, 
City of Stamford, County of Fairfield and State of Connecticut, and bounded: 
 
 NORTHERLY: 55 feet by Maple Avenue; 
 EASTERLY:  256 feet, more or less, by land now or formerly of William F.  
    Schaefer; 
 SOUTHERLY: 55 feet by land now or formerly of The New York, New Haven  
    and Hartford Railroad Company; and 
 WESTERLY: 256 feet, more or less, by land now or formerly of Ethel S. Heyer. 
 
 

END OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION  
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Schedule D 
R-5 Zoning Data Chart

Project Name: 
31 Maple Tree Avenue 
Application number:  

Address: 31 Maple Tree 
Avenue, Stamford, CT 
Zoning District(s): R-5 Zone 

Zoning 
Section 

Required/ 
Permitted 

Existing 
Conditions Proposed 

Notes (Indicate 
compliance or 
Zoning Section for 
Special Permit if 
applicable) 

Lot Size R-5: 9,000 sf 14,125 sf No Change Complies 
Gross Floor Area N/A 1,798 sf 9,046 sf 
Zoning Floor Area 

Residential N/A 1,798 sf 9,046 sf 
Commercial N/A 0 0 

Community Facility N/A 0 0 
Parking Levels N/A 0 1,752 sf 

Total  
F.A.R. N/A N/A N/A 

Residential N/A N/A N/A 
Commercial N/A 0 0 

Community Facility N/A 0 0 
Industrial N/A 0 0 

Total N/A N/A N/A 
Number of units 4 residences by 

right; 6 permitted 
per § 
7.3.C.4.a.2.a. 

1 family home 6 residences Special Permit 
requested pursuant 
to § 7.3.C.4.a.2.a. 

Below Market Rate Units (# and %) 0 0 0 Complies 

Number of seats/ beds / employees if 
Applicable 

N/A N/A N/A 

Density(Units/Acre) 3,000 sf per 
family by right; 
2,354 sf per 
family permitted 
per § 
7.3.C.4.a.2.a. 

1 family home 
on 14,125 sf 

6 residences at 
2,354 sf per 
family 

Special Permit 
requested pursuant 
to § 7.3.C.4.a.2.a. 

Street Frontage 60’ 55’ No Change Legal 
nonconformity 

Building Coverage (Area and %) 30% / 4,238 sf 6.2% / 882 sf 26.7% / (3,770 
sf) 

Complies 

Lot coverage (Area and %) N/A N/A N/A 
Building Height (Feet)  40’ 27’-11.5” 34’-10” Complies 
Number of floors 3 stories 

4 stories 
permitted per § 
7.3.C.4.c(2) 

2 stories 4 stories Special Permit 
requested pursuant 
to § 7.3.C.4.c(2) 

Active ground floor (sq.ft. and %) if 
Applicable 

N/A N/A N/A 

Yards 
Front yard 20’ to street line 

45’ to street 
center 

> 20’
> 45’

No change Complies 

Rear yard 30’; 15’ 
permitted per § 

30’ 24.4’ Special Permit 
requested pursuant 



{S7520515}

7.3.C.4.a.4.b. to § 7.3.C.4.a.4.b. 
Side yard  6’ + 6” for each 

foot of length of 
an individual 
building over 45’, 
not to exceed 15’; 
7.5’ permitted per 
§ 7.3

15’ 10.1’ Special Permit 
requested pursuant 
to § 7.3.C.4.a.4.b. 

Parking 
Residential parking 2 spaces per unit 

and one guest 
space per 4 units; 
1 space per unit 
and no guest 
spaces permitted 
per § 7.3.C.3.a. 

Complies 12 parking 
spaces 

Special Permit 
requested pursuant 
to § 7.3.C.3.a. to 
permit one space per 
residence 

Commercial parking N/A N/A N/A 
Community Facility parking N/A N/A N/A 

Industrial parking N/A N/A N/A 
Public open space parking N/A N/A N/A 

Bike parking 0 if fewer than 10 
units 

0 0 Complies 

# of levels of parking garage (if applicable) N/A N/A N/A 

Square footage of parking area N/A N/A N/A 
Parking setback 5’ 3.1’ 2’ All parking areas 

are at least 5’ from 
property lines, but 
Special Permit is 
requested pursuant 
to § 7.3.C.3.c. to 
permit two of the 
proposed spaces to 
be within 5’ of the 
proposed building. 

Open space (Area and %) 150 sf per unit 
(900 sf) 

>900 sf >900 sf Complies 

Light and Air 12 sf window in 
each room with at 
least 20’ of 
unobstructed 
space 

Complies Each room has 
minimum of 
30 sf of 
windows and 
at least 10’-1” 
of 
unobstructed 
space to 
property line 

Special Permit 
requested pursuant 
to § 7.3.C.4.e. to 
permit Light and Air 
of no less than 10.1’ 
for the Proposed 
Addition and 15.8’ 
for the Historic 
Home. 

updated 4/30/2020 
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Schedule E 
Existing Zoning Map and Aerial Photo of Property 
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515 Stillson Road Fairfield, CT 06824 203.524.5289 daryn@sawdustandstrata.com  www.sawdustandstrata.com 

Historic Assessment of 31 Maple Tree Avenue, Stamford, CT 

The house at 31 Maple Tree Avenue, built between 1921 and 1922, has an interesting history that very much tells 
the story of the development of the street during the early 20th century.  

Maple Tree Avenue did not exist until the late-19th century. In 1867, the street had yet to be organized. Two 
families – Wilmarth and Flinn – seem to have owned most of the land lying to the north of the New York & New 
Haven Railroad, while J. H. Slawson and E. Hounslow owned property to the south. By 1872, several streets 
including Oak Street, Maple Avenue in Glenbrook (the present Oakdale Road and Maple Tree Avenue, 
respectively), and Glen Terrace had been arranged. The area was platted and, by 1900, several parcels developed 
with houses. By the time the 1910 census was taken, much of the area had been built with single family residences 
although several lots lay empty and ready for construction.  

During this first quarter of the 20th century, this area of Glenbrook was dynamic, and was primarily home to 
working- and middle-class people and families. While some homes were owned or mortgaged, many in the area 
were rented by people working in either manufacturing or public utilities, although there were a number leased to 
proprietors of small, independent concerns and shops. A few households were able to afford housekeepers, cooks, 
and nurses, and provided board to their associated family members, but the vast majority were traditional family-
units composed of two parents and their children, many of whom were unmarried adults with jobs of their own. 
Young children were also present, however. Likewise, Maple Avenue and the neighboring Oak Street, was home to 
a mix of Connecticut-natives and transplants from other regions of the United States including Kentucky, Illinois, 
Virginia, and New York, with several immigrant families from England, Ireland, Canada, and Germany.   
When Levy W. Slauson, the local postmaster, sold an undeveloped parcel of land to Francis A. Bartlett in 1911, this 
was the landscape of the neighborhood. Bartlett, the founder of Stamford-based company Bartlett Tree Experts, 
built a house on the property within the next few years. Never living there himself, he instead seems to have used 
the home as an income-generating entity. It is not clear to whom the house was rented over the next nine years, 
although when Bartlett decided to sell the property in 1920, it was purchased by a neighbor, Albert Emery, Jr.  
Emery retained ownership of the property for a little over a year and a half, selling it finally to Edward Irvine Rudd, 
an engineer for a public utilities company. Rudd had been living in a rented house on Maple Avenue since 1916 
according to directories and census records. While it is possible that he was renting the property from Bartlett, no 
number was provided in these historic records. 

When Rudd purchased the property, many of the surrounding parcels were likely undeveloped. Directories 
between 1921 and 1922 do not list any houses between 7 and 15 on the right side of the street, suggesting these 
parcels were empty or in the process of being developed. By 1923, however, number 9 is listed, and E. Irvine Rudd 
marked as owner.  

The Rudd family retained ownership for the next 41 years and maintained the property as a single-family house 
with a small garage. The subsequent owners, the Evanchiks, purchased the home in 1962 from the estate of E. 
Irvine Rudd’s wife, Louise. It remained in that family until 2021. 

When Rudd built the home in the early 1920s, it was a two-story dwelling with a front and rear entrance overhung 
by shed roof porticos, and a small open porch on the western elevation. The building retains much of its original 
architectural character on the exterior, including the semi-circular window in the gable end, its siding and general 
arrangement. The only significant alteration appears to be the two-story bay windows with semi-conical roof in the 
rear, which is not viewable from a public street.  

mailto:daryn@sawdustandstrata.com
http://www.sawdustandstrata.com/


515 Stillson Road Fairfield, CT 06824 203.524.5289 daryn@sawdustandstrata.com  www.sawdustandstrata.com 

The exterior changes to 31 Maple Tree Avenue, as proposed by AWA Design Group, appear to be sympathetic 
alterations. The rear addition does not change the appearance of the building from the street and removes a 
previous addition which was asynchronous with the original structure. The addition will have matching windows 
and doors (on the left elevation in particular). The one change will be the addition of the double deck, the view of 
which will be softened with landscaping.  

Daryn Reyman-Lock, Ph.D. 
Principal, Sawdust and Strata 

mailto:daryn@sawdustandstrata.com
http://www.sawdustandstrata.com/
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Schedule A – Proposed Regulation Amendment 

Proposed text in [bracketed, red italics]. 

 

7.3.C.3. Parking Standards 

Parking for Historic Structures to be preserved shall be subject to approval by the Zoning Board 
based on the proposed use, the available information, and a determination that the proposed plan 
provides for adequate parking in the vicinity and that no adverse impact will be created. 
Notwithstanding the other applicable parking standards of these Regulations, the Zoning Board, 
in its sole discretion, may approve the following minimum parking standards: 

a. No less than 0.5 Parking Spaces per Dwelling Unit within Master Plan Categories 9, 11, 
and 16, or less where permitted by these Regulations, and no less than 1.0 Parking Spaces 
per Dwelling Unit in all other Master Plan Categories, or less where permitted; provided, 
however, that no on-site parking shall be required if the Building is within 1,000 feet of a 
public parking garage, as measured from the entrance of the Building to the garage 
entrance, as the crow flies, or if sufficient on-street parking is available, as determined by 
the City of Stamford Transportation, Traffic and Parking Bureau;  

b. No less than 0.5 Parking Spaces per 1,000 sf of Gross Floor Area for non-residential uses 
within Master Plan Categories 9, 11, and 16, or less where permitted by these Regulations, 
and no less than 1.0 Parking Spaces per 1,000 sf of Gross Floor Area for non-residential 
uses in all other Master Plan Categories, or less where permitted; provided, however, that 
no on-site parking shall be required for non-residential uses with a Gross Floor Area of 
2,000 sf or less per establishment or if located within 1,000 feet of a public parking garage, 
as measured from the entrance of the Building to the garage entrance, as the crow flies, or 
if sufficient on-street parking is available, as determined by the City of Stamford 
Transportation, Traffic and Parking Bureau; and 

c. [The Zoning Board may reduce or waive the development standards of Table 12.5 
(Minimum Distances of Parking Areas from Lot Lines and Buildings) and Table 12.6 
(Location of Parking Areas and Loading Spaces in Yards) in order to facilitate the 
provision of on-site parking. All parking spaces or areas encroaching within the setbacks 
specified shall be constructed with pervious pavers. The Zoning Board may modify the 
dimensions of Parking Spaces exclusively used for residential uses, as defined by Section 
12.A of these Regulations where the Transportation, Traffic and Parking Bureau finds that 
such modification would not reduce circulation or affect maneuverability of parking 
operations.] 
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Schedule B - Qualitative Analysis 
 
The proposed Text Change to Section 7.3 of the Zoning Regulations of the City of Stamford (the 
“Zoning Regulations”), serves to further the overall purpose of incentivizing the preservation, 
restoration, rehabilitation and adaptive reuse of historic buildings in the City of Stamford (the 
“City”), and will facilitate the construction of additional housing in the midst of a housing crisis.   
Proposed changes include: 

 
a. Grant the Stamford Zoning Board (the “Zoning Board”) the authority to reduce or 

waive the setback standards applicable to parking areas pursuant to Table 12.5 
(Minimum Distances of Parking Areas from Lot Lines and Buildings) of the Zoning 
Regulations  for developments that include the preservation of a historic building..  
 
Flexibility in various Area & Bulk Standards is often required to facilitate the 
preservation and/or rehabilitation of historic structure. Historic preservation requires 
building around an existing site feature, rather than constructing on undeveloped land. 
As such, relief from setback, height and other standards is often required to allow for 
both the preservation of a historic structure, and the construction of needed additional 
features (such as  housing, parking or other site improvements). This avoids requiring 
a property owner to make a choice between preserving a historic structure and building 
additional, necessary site improvements. 
 
The proposed Text Change will build upon the flexibility currently contained in Section 
7.3 of the Zoning Regulations by granting the Zoning Board the authority to reduce or 
waive the setback standards applicable to parking areas contained in Table 12.5 and 
Table 12.6. The Zoning Board will retain Special Permit review over requests to reduce 
or waive these standards pursuant to Section 7.3 of the Zoning Regulations. Notably, 
any parking area within a setback prescribed will be required to be treated with pervious 
pavers. 
 

 
Applicable Areas 
The proposed Text Changes will only impact developments seeking Special Permit approval from 
the Zoning Board pursuant to Section 7.3 of the Zoning Regulations.  
 
Conformance with the Master Plan Objectives  

The proposed changes promote many policies and objectives of the Master Plan, including: 
• 4D.3: Continue to evaluate opportunities to reduce parking ratios for developments in close 

proximity to transit. 
• 4.E: Promote Transit-Oriented Development.  
• 6D.3: Support regulations that preserve Stamford’s historic character.  
• 6.3 – Historic Preservation: Encourage [the] preservation and rehabilitation of significant 

historic structures through special use permits and density incentives. 
• 6.3 – Historic Preservation: Ensure that “new development respects the established 

traditions of scale, massing, setbacks and pedestrian friendly streetscapes and plazas.”   
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• 6A.1: Balance new development with preservation of existing residential communities.1 
• 6.C.2: Promote development of a variety of housing types. Create a mix of housing units 

that 1) includes housing suitable for families with children; 2) promotes housing prototypes 
that respect and complement the existing character of the surrounding neighborhood; 3) 
maximizes the use of cost-effective construction methods; and 4) promotes flexible 
housing models for the elderly in locations that are accessible to transit.2 
 

Mobility 
All proposals seeking to utilize the proposed changes must go through the Special Permit and Site 
Plan review process, including traffic studies and impact reviews which are reviewed and approved 
by both the Transportation, Traffic and Parking (“TTP”) and Land Use Bureaus.   
 
Housing 
The proposed Text Change will enable the preservation of historic buildings and facilitate the 
construction of needed housing.  Redevelopment of 31 Maple Tree Ave (the “Property”) illustrates 
the challenges setback and parking standards can have on developments that include historic 
preservation and new construction. The proposed amendments will provide needed flexibility in 
these standards, while providing the Zoning Board with Site Plan and Special Permit review over 
any request sought under the proposed regulations. 
 
Schools and Community Facilities 
The proposed changes should have a positive impact on community facilities.  Redevelopment 
will provide increases in property and other taxes, on underutilized properties or sites that have 
fallen into disrepair.   
 
Infrastructure 
The proposed Text Change will have no adverse impact on infrastructure.  Each development will 
go through the Special Permit and Site Plan review process, including full analyses of impacts 
(and associated mitigation measures) on City streets, drainage, sewer, and utility systems by the 
Engineering, EPB, Transportation, Health, WPCA, and Fire departments.  
 
Public Safety  
The proposed changes should have a positive impact on public safety, with redevelopments giving 
new life to potentially blighted properties, activating street fronts and enabling the reuse of historic 
structures for years to come. 
 
Parks and Open Space 
No adverse impacts to parks and open spaces are anticipated.  Granting the Zoning Board the 
flexibility to reduce or waive certain standards allows the Board to weigh several planning goals 
on a case by case basis, and ensure that overregulation does not prevent the preservation of a 
historic building, or the construction of needed housing.  
 
Environmentally Sensitive Area 

 
1Master Plan, pg. 133. 
 
2Master Plan, pg. 134. 
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The proposed changes should have a positive effect on environmentally sensitive areas by 
encouraging redevelopment of and reinvestment in historic buildings.  Redevelopment in general 
may also include the remediation of existing contamination, best management practices, and water 
quality enhancements of existing surface lots.    
 
Historic Resources 
The proposed Text Change will encourage the adaptive reuse of historic buildings in the City of 
Stamford.  
 
Quality of Life  
The proposed regulation changes will help to improve the quality of life in Stamford by 
encouraging the preservation of historic resources significant to the City.  What’s more, the 
proposal will encourage future economic growth and help add to the diversity of the City’s housing 
stock. According to the Master Plan, only 4.2% of the City’s housing stock is found in multifamily 
communities containing 5-9 homes. The proposed Text Amendment will facilitate the construction 
of these “missing middle” housing opportunities, while increasing the number of historic structures 
preserved and maintained in the City. 
 
Development Benefits 

• Preservation of historic buildings and structures 
• Construction of housing that will increase the diversity of the City’s housing stock; 
• Permits, WPCA, and other fees; 
• Increased property taxes; 
• Revitalized historic buildings and sites; and 
• Improved Streetscape.  
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January 5, 2024 
 
VIA E-MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY 
 
Ms. Lindsey Cohen 
Associate Planner, Land Use Bureau 
888 Washington Boulevard 
Stamford, Connecticut 06901 
LCohen@StamfordCT.gov  
 
Re:  31 Maple Tree, LLC 

31 Maple Tree Avenue, Stamford, CT (Parcel ID No. 000-6827) 
Special Permit, Site Plan, Addition to Critical Resources Inventory, and Text Change

 Applications 
 
Dear Ms. Cohen: 
 
 Our firm represents 31 Maple Tree, LLC (the “Applicant”), the owner of the Property located at 31 
Maple Tree Avenue, Stamford, CT (the “Property”).  The Property is 0.32± acres and located in the Multiple 
Family Medium Density Design (R-5) Zone.  The Property is improved with a historic home (the “Historic 
Home”) originally built between 1921 and 1922.  The Applicant seeks Zoning Board approval for a suite 
of applications that, collectively, will facilitate the preservation of the Historic Home located on the 
Property, and permit the construction of an addition to the rear of the Historic Home containing four (4) 
townhomes. 
 
 Enclosed please find additional copies of the following application materials to provide to the 
Planning Board: 

 
• Eight (8) copies of the following application forms and associated schedules: 

 
o Application for Site Plan Approval; 

 
o Application for Special Permit Approval; 

 
o Application for Addition to Cultural Resources Inventory; 

 
o Schedule A – List of Plans; 

 
o Schedule B – Project Narrative and Statement of Findings; 

 
o Schedule C – Legal Description of Property; 

 
o Schedule D – Zoning Data Chart; and 

 
o Schedule E – Existing Zoning Map and Aerial Photo of Property; 

 

Jason A. Klein 
Partner 
Phone: 203.252.2669 
Fax: 203.325.8608 
JKlein@carmodylaw.com  

1055 Washington Blvd. 
4th Floor 
Stamford, CT 06901 

mailto:LCohen@StamfordCT.gov


 

{S7534242}  

• Eight (8) copies of the document entitled “Historic Assessment of 31 Maple Tree Avenue, Stamford, 
CT,” prepared by Daryn Reyman-Lock, PhD; 
 

• Eight (8) copies of a Text Change Application, including the following schedules: 
 

o Schedule A – Proposed Regulation Amendment; and 
 

o Schedule B – Qualitative Analysis; 
 

• Eight (8) reduced-size copies of the following plans: 
 

o Architectural Plans prepared by AWA Design Group, P.C., dated March 1, 2022, revised to 
December 6, 2023, with the plan titles listed on Schedule A; 
 

o Civil Plans prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., with the plan titles and 
dates listed on Schedule A; 
 

o Zoning Location Survey prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., dated 
February 1, 2023, revised to January 2, 2024, entitled “Zoning Location Survey;” 
 

o Vehicle Turning Plan prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., dated 
September 27, 2023, entitled “Turning Movement Plan;” and 
 

o Landscape Plan prepared by Environmental Land Solutions, LLC, dated February 9, 2023, 
revised to November 21, 2023, entitled “Landscape Plan;” 

 
I have also submitted an electronic copy of the following: 
 

• The Drainage Study prepared by D’Andrea Surveying & Engineering, P.C., dated January 26, 2023, 
revised to September 27, 2023, entitled “Drainage Summary Report ‘Lite.’”1 

We look forward to advice as to when the Planning Board will consider this proposal.  At that time, 
I kindly ask that members of our development team and I be given an opportunity to briefly describe the 
proposal.  Please contact me should you have any questions.  As always, thank you for your time and 
attention regarding this matter. 

 
       Sincerely, 
 

       Jason A. Klein 
 
       Jason A. Klein 
             
Enclosures. 

 
1The first submission of the Stamford Sustainability Scorecard will follow under separate cover.  
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